
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFOR'HE ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

NOTICE AND APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT
OF RATES OI JACKSON PURCHASE ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVI CORPORATION TO EFFECT A

PASS-THROUC H OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES
COMPANY WHC LESALE POWFR INCREASE
FILED BEFOF E THE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COh'tM ISSION INCLUD ING ANY
EMERGENCY I NCREASE APPROVED BY THAT
COMMISSION PENDING A FINAL DECISION IN
THE AFORES/.ID CASE, AND FOR PERMISSION
TO PASS TH]. WHOLESALE RATE INCREASE ON,
ON THE COMT ANY ' EXISTING TARIFFS OR
ANY OTHER 'ARIFFS WHICH MAY BE MADE
EFFECTIVE . N THE FUTURE BY JACKSON
PURCHASE OI AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC
SERVICE CO.'iMISSION IN CASE NO. 6992;
AND FOR EM;RGENCY CONSIDERATION IN
ALLOWING A'-'PLICANT TO PASS THROUGH THE
WHOLESALE .NCREASE

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) CASF. NO. 7150
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

On Septemb.r 6, 1978, an Order was entered in this matter

approving an inte im increase in the retail rates of Jackson Pur-

chase Electric Co iperative Corporation (Jackson Purchase) pending

a final determinacion by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

(FERC) in Docket .lo. ER 78-417, the wholesale rate increase of

Kentucky Utilitie~ Company, Jackson Purchase's power supplier.

On July 2C, 1979, a settlement agreement was accepted and

approved by the I ERC in Docket No. ER 78-417. The settlement agree-

ment reduced the Kentucky Utilities Company's requested wholesale

rate increase anc ordered Kentucky Utilities Company to refund with

9% interest, wit) in thirty (30) days all excessive amounts collected

since September (, 1978. By letter dated August 8, 1979, Kentucky

Utilities Compan. refunded $220,840.51 to Jackson Purchase for
service through i ugust 10, 1979.

Subsequen. ly, the Commission twice requested that Jackson

Purchase file re ised tariffs and supporting documentation reflect-
ing the settleme it agreement in the FERC matter. When sufficient

information had iot been filed by February 13, 1980, the Commission

issued an Order lirecting Jackson Purchase to file said information.



On February 15, 1 380, the necessary information was filed and made

a part of the record herein. The Case has now been submitted to

the Commission fo final determination.

After revi ~wing the evidence of record and being advised,
the Commission is of the opinion and FINDS that:

(1) Jackson Purchase has received a refund from its supplier,

Kentucky Utilitiea Company, in the amount of $220,840.51.
(2) As a result of the settlement agreement in FERC Docket

No. ER 78-417, Kentucky Utilities has reduced its wholesale rate
to Jackson Purchase.

(3) That jackson Purchase has neither refunded to its cus-

tomers the $220,8 40.51 received from Kentucky Utilities Company

nor reduced its retail tariff to reflect the reduction by Kentucky

Utilities Company.

(4) That the rates set forth in Appendix "A" reflect the

reduction of Kentucky Utilities Companies'holesale rate to Jackson

Purchase and are the proper rates for Jackson Purchase to charge

for electric service.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that the rates and charges set out

in Appendix "A" 8 re the fair, just, and reasonable rates for ser-
vice rendered by Jackson Purchase on and after September 6, 1978.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Jackson Purchase Electric Coop-

erative Corporation be and hereby is directed to refund to their
customers all rates and charges collected in excess of those

approved herein for the period September 6, 1978 through the effec-
tive date of thi. Order.

IT IS FUR'IHER ORDERED, that Jackson Purchase Electric Coop-

erative Corporation shall, within twenty (20) days submit a refund

plan to this Come ission for approval.

IT IS FUR'JHER ORDERED, that Jackson Purchase Electric Coop-

erative Corporation shall file with this Commission, within fifteen
(15) days from t) e date of this Order, its revised tariff sheets
setting out the i ates approved herein and a statement setting out

the total amount to be refunded to its customers.



Done at F. ankfort, Kentucky, this the 28th day of February, 1980.

Commissioner

Secretary



APPENDIX "A"

APPENDI> TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 7150 DATED FEBRUARY 28, 1980

The followf ng rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the r rea served by Jackson Purchase Electx ic Cooperative

Corporation. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remafn the same as those in effect under authority

of this Commissior prior to the date of this Order.

Rates: Monthly

Schedule R — Resic: ential
Service Charge:

Energy Charge:
First 300 KWH
Next 500 KWH
Over 800 KWH

Minimum Trer month

Per KWH per month
Per KWH per month
Per KWH per month

3.50

4.805$
3.391$
2.974/

Schedule CSL — Cormunity k, Public Authority Street Lightning

Each 175 Watt Merc ury Vapox Lamp
Each 400 Watt Merc ury Vapor Lamp

Per month per lamp $ 5.43
Per month per lamp 8.17

Schedule C -- Sma1: Commercial

Service Charge: Minimum per month $ 3.50

Energy
First
Next
Next
Over

500 KWH
5,000 KWH

6,000 KWH

Pex'WH pex month
Per KWH pex month
Per KWH per month
Per KWH per month

4.805$
4.507/
4.001'.974$

Schedule D — Comme rcial and Industrial Service Ec Three Phase Service
Service Charge:

Energy Charge.
First 500 KWH
Next 500 KWH
Next 5,000 KWH
Next 94,000 KWH
Over 100,000 KWH

Minimum per month

Per KWH per month
Per KWH per month
Per KWH per month
Per KWH per month
Per KWH per month

$ 4.l7

5.058$
4.775$
3.807$
2.974$
2.557$

Demand Charge:

Over 25 KW of bill ing demand per month, per KW per month

Schedule SP — Seasonal Power Service
Rate Per Year:

$ 2.42

First 1,500 KWH
Next 500 KWHr E.P.
All Additional KWI

Pex'WH per year
Per KWH per year
Per KWH per year

7.856$
5.474$
3.0040

MINIMIM ANNUAL CHI RGE:
The minimum annual cCrarge under the above rate shall be:
A. First 25 conn< cted horsepower or less (minimum)

Balance of cor nected horsepower Per H.P. per yeax
280.00

9.00



St;moULE I — Indus'ial Service

Rates Monthly:

Demand Charge:

First 5.000 KW of t illing demand
All Additional KW

Energy Charge:

All Energy Per KWH per month 1.539$

Minimum per month $25,650.00
Per KW per month $ 5.13

SCHEDULE SL — Mercury Vapor Security Light,ing

175 Watt mercury va )or lamp
400 Watt mercury va )or lamp

Per month per lamp
Per month per lamp

$5.43
8.17


